denominated in a currencies other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate.
The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollar and Euro Dollar.  Foreign exchange
exposures in these transactional currencies other than functional currencies of the operating entities
are kept to an acceptable level.

wellcall holdings BERHAD (Co. No. 707346-W)  ANNUAL REPORT 201698

Notes to the Financial Statements
30th September 2016 [cont’d]

22. 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(d)	 Foreign Currency Risk

	 The net unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in the functional
currency are as follows:

					   2016	 2015
					   RM	 RM

United States Dollar (“USD”)			   11,452,062 	  14,020,097
Euro (“EUR”)	  			   2,503,290 	  1,221,734

				   	 13,955,352 	  15,241,831

Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit to a reasonably possible change
in the USD and EUR exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

						   Gain/(Loss)
						   in profit or loss
					   2016	 2015
					   RM	 RM

USD/RM		 -  strengthened 10%			   1,145,206 	  1,402,010
		 -  weakened 10%			   (1,145,206)	  (1,402,010)
EURO/RM		 -  strengthened 10%			   250,329 	  122,173
 	 -  weakened 10%			   (250,329)	  (122,173)

23.	 SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION

	 In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following
significant transaction between the Group and related party took place at terms agreed between the parties
during the financial year:

		  Company
					   2016	 2015

				   RM	 RM

Dividend income from subsidiary company			   31,050,000	 30,900,000

wellcall holdings BERHAD (Co. No. 707346-W)  ANNUAL REPORT 2016 99

Notes to the Financial Statements
30th September 2016 [cont’d]

24.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

	 Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s business and geographical segments based on
the Group’s management and internal reporting structure.

	 Segment results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can
be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated items mainly comprise interest-earning assets and revenue
and corporate assets and expenses.

	 Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the year to acquire segment assets that are

[…]

customers	 assets	 expenditure
				   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

2016

Geographical location:
  Malaysia			   12,775	 133,788	 7,433
  Middle East			   20,761	 –	 –
  Europe			   22,351	 –	 –
  USA/Canada			   20,946	 –	 –
  Australia/New Zealand			   15,365	 –	 –
  Asia			   27,285	 –	 –
  South America			   11,761	 –	 –
  Africa			   3,226	 –	 –

 
Total			   	 134,470	 133,788	 7,433

2015

Geographical location:
  Malaysia			   14,134	 139,309	 35,383
  Middle East			   21,833	 –	 –
  Europe			   22,718	 –	 –
  USA/Canada			   32,049	 –	 –
  Australia/New Zealand			   17,742	 –	 –
  Asia			   34,316	 –	 –
  South America			   11,135	 –	 –
  Africa			   4,185	 –	 –

Total				   158,112	 139,309	 35,383

wellcall holdings BERHAD (Co. No. 707346-W)  ANNUAL REPORT 2016100

Notes to the Financial Statements
30th September 2016 [cont’d]

25.	 COMPARATIVES

	 Certain comparative figures in the financial statements have been restated to conform with current year’s
presentation.  These changes in the comparative figures are as follows:

				   As previously
				   reported	 Adjustment	 As restated
				   RM	 RM	 RM

Group

Statement of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income
-  Cost of sales			   101,738,623 	  203,751 	  101,942,374
-  Administrative expenses	  		  9,645,323 	  (122,599)	  9,522,724
-  Selling and distribution expenses		   4,166,702 	  (203,751)	  3,962,951
-  Other operating expenses			   –	  122,599 	  122,599

26.	 AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

	 The financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 30th September, 2016 were authorised
for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 14th January, 2017.

wellcall holdings BERHAD (Co. No. 707346-W)  ANNUAL REPORT 2016 101

summary of landed properties and buildings

Registered
Owner

Location /
Title No.

Existing
Usage

Age of
Building

(Years)

Land
Area

(sq. ft.)

Built-Up
Area

(sg. ft.) Tenure

Carrying
Amount

As at
30 Sep 2016

(RM)

Wellcall Hose
(M) Sdn. Bhd.
(“WHSB”)

PT8290, Jalan Johan 2/5,
Kawasan Perindustrian